#### **RESOLUTION NO. 123**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING ADMINISTRATIVE FEES TO ADD A FEE FOR CHECKS WITH NON SUFFICIENT FUNDS

WHEREAS, by ordinance, the city has authorized fees and charges for services provided by the city; and

WHEREAS, the city desires to recover the cost of services where fees may be appropriate;

WHEREAS, the city recognizes the need to amend the existing administrative fees to recover the costs of processing NSF checks; NOW, THEREFORE

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Administrative Fees Amended.</u> Administrative Fees are hereby amended as set forth on Exhibit A to this resolution to add NSF Check Fee of \$20.00.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 4, 1996.

Ronald L. Williams, Mayor

Attest:

Susan Matthew, City Clerk

### **EXHIBIT A TO RESOLUTION NO. 123**

### **ADMINISTRATIVE FEES**

### **FEE SCHEDULE**

City Council Agendas	No Charge
Copies of all City Council materials, including packets, ordinances, and provided upon remittance of the following fees:	resolutions will be
Photocopying/Computer Print-Outs (Note: Copy fees under \$1.50 waived)	\$.15/page
Minimum Mailing Fee:	\$2.00
Audio Tape Recordings: (Note: Requester to provide 90 Min., leaderless tapes; if the City provides, charge is \$3.00 each)	\$20.00/hour
Computer-generated data copied on microdisk: (Note: Requester to provide 3.5" microdisk; if City provides, charge is \$3.00 each.	\$20.00/hour
Certification of Documents:	\$2.00
NSF Check Fee	\$20.00
Plotting Charges:	
8-1/2 x 11	\$2.50
11 x 17	\$3.75
24 x 36	\$15.00
30 x 42	\$21.75
Zoning Map, 30 x 36:	\$18.75

NOTE: Copies of documents such as the Transportation Improvement Program, Zoning Code, Comprehensive Plan, City Budget, etc., will be provided upon request and charges will be based on the actual printing costs of such documents.